PUNJAB -

Dr. V. K. Arora EE_- TECHNIC
Aeqistir = AL
universiTy | 3G/
caslas gateainet adaa )
Red NCI....;III:;.I-I'.L.'%%?/.RIOEES Dalao . n/f’/ﬁ'—-

To

{i) Sh. M.5. Kalsi, [AS, Director, IT, Gor. of Ponjab, Punjeb Inloiech
Carporation, 56 Qoor, Udyog Bhawan, Secror 17-D, Chandigarh.

{if} Dr. R.5. Khandpur, Director General, Pushpa Guojral Science Ciy, SO0
60-61, 3™ Floor, Seclor 34, Chandigarh.

{iii} Sh. Chandra Muohan, # 202, Secior 36-A, Chundigarh.

{iv) Sh.%.L. Kaushal, Advisor (Archileciure], 2865, Seclar 42-C, Chandigarh,

{¥) Sh. AN, Chowdhry, Chiel Eogineer, PTU, Jalundhar.

Subject: 13" Meeling of the Standing Building Construction Commicice.

Dear Sir

13" Mecting ol e Standing Building Conslruclion Commillee shall be held wder the
Chairmanship of Sh. £. Ram 1AS, Principal Sectetary, Technical Ldueualion Punjab wun
470107 a4t 1230 hes in his ollice in Mini Scerclarial, Sector — 9, Chandigarh Agenda
and Apenda nole lin the meeling is enclosed, '

You are reguesled 1o kindly make it conveent w atend the mecting,

Wonirs sincers]y

CC: ' S o Principal Sccretary, Technical Fducaion, Gove of Punjab for the kil
information ol the Principal Secreary please.

Enels :as above

Ladowall Aoad, JALANDHAR - 144 001 Phane ; (¥ +81-181-2237305, 227330876 Fax: +91-181-12]5064
E-Mail ;drinkumar@yahoo.co.ln Websile ;| wurw pld.ac.an




PUNJAE TEHCNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

Subject: - Agenda for the 13™ meeting of the Standing Building Construction
Committee.

Agenda Item No. 13.1

To approve tenders of External Public H&alth Works.

Agenda Item No. 13.2

Construction of Phase II Bulldings — Design of Guest House and Convention
Centre.

Agenda Item No. 13.3

Any other paint with the permission of the Chair




Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

Subject : Agenda note for the 13% meeting of the Standing Building
Construction Committee,

Agenda Item No. 13.1 : To approve tenders of External Public Health
Works.

Composite estimate for the External Pubiic Health Works for the new campus of PTU
was approved by the Standing Building Construction Committee in its ninth meeting
for Rs. 1,56,13,150/-, It was also decided in the meeting to pre-qualify the
contractors, Advertisement for the pre-qualification was published in Newspapers viz,
"The Tribune’, *Hindustan Times’ and ‘Indian Express’ on 22.07.06 and applications
were to be received by 11.08.06 from the perspectives contractors. Five no, of
agencies applied for the pre-qualification. The Sub-Committee for deciding the pre-
qualification headed by Dr, R. . Khandpur, Director General, PGSC in its meeting an
06.09.06 observed that only two agencies quaiify for the pre-qualification which are
insufficient in number. It was recommended that work be spiit up. Accordingly the
Standing Building Construction Committee in its 10" meeting approved the splitting

in three groups as under :

(i Waler Supply, Fire Protection System, Pumps and allied works and Tubewells.
fii}) Sewerage, Rainwater harvesting and Drainage System,
(it} Underground Watker Tark and Fump Reom Civil Worls.

Cn the basis of the Tender Documents approved in the 11™ meeting of the Standing
Building Construction Committee held on 30.10.06, tenders were invited through
press to be received by 28.11.06. By this date tender documents for the Water
Supply Works were purchased by two agencies only and no agency purchased the
tenders for Sewerage Work, Water Tank and Pump Room. The date of receipt of
tenders was, therefore, extended to 20.12.06.

On this date tenders were received from the three no. agencies in each case, Coples
of the Commercial bids were sent to M/s Archigroup, the Architects for evaluation
vide reference no. PTU/Xen/PH/401/146086 dated 21.12.06,




The evaluation reports submitted by M/s Archigroup in case of each tender were put
to the Tender Evaluation Committee headed by Dr. R. S, Khandpur in a meeting on
02.01.07 {minutes attached as Annexure "A’ P & ). The detail of each tender is as
mentioned below :

1, Water Supply, Fire Protection System, Pumps and allled works and
tube wells.

The following three agendes purchased the blank tender documents and submitted
the tenders :

1. M/s Sun Engireering Co., Chandigarh.
2. Mfs Fire Pro Systermn Engineering, Chandigarh
3. M/s IVRCL I&P Ltd., Hyderabad.

The Evaluation report submitted by M/s Archigroup the Architects {Annexure B
P_8& ) was put before the Tender Evaluation Committee, It was reported that
checked values of the quoted amounts are as under :

{i} M/s Sun Engineering Co. Rs. 83,12,570.00
{ii} M{s Fire Pro System Enggn. Rs. 92,45,004.00
(i) M/s IVRCL Rs. 123,04,576.76

Estimated cost of work is Rs. 72,84,214.46.

As recommended by the Architects negotiations were held with M{s Sun Engingering
Co., the lowest tenderer, by the Tender Evaluation Committee. The agency offered
discount of 4% on the gquoted rates. Accordingly the cost of works now amounts o
Rs. 79,80,067/- which is 9.55% above the estimate. Tender Evaluation Committee
has recommended the offer for approval.

The Committes may approve tha tender so that the work is awarded.



@)

2. External Sewerage, Drainage and Raln Water Haru&ﬂing Sysiem :

The following three agencies purchased the blank tender documents and submitted
the tenders.

fil Mfs Chandhi Contractors, Patialz
{ii} M{s Fire Pro System Engineering, Chandigarh
(iy  Mfs IVRCL I&F Ltd,, Hydetabad.

The Evaluation Report submitted by Mfs Archigroup, the Architects {Annexure 'C’
P40 ) was put before the Evaluation Committee, It was reported that checked

values of the guated amounts are as under ;

{i) Mfs Chandi Contractors Rs. 48,76,991,00
{iiy M/s Fire Pro System Engineering  Rs. 54,02,350.00
(i)  M/s IVRCL T&P Ltd. Rs. 78,61,260.00

Estimated cost of work is Rs. 43,77,201.11.

ac recommended by the Architects, negotiations were held with M/fs Chandi
Contractors, the lowest tenderer by the Tender Evalustion Committee, The agency
increased the already offered discount of 4% to 7% on the quoted rates. Accordingly
the cost of work now amounts to Rs. 47,24,586/- which is 7.94% above the estimate
and the Tender Evaluation Committee has recommended this offer for approval.

The Committee may approve the tender so that the worl is awarded.

3. Underground Water Tank and ump Room (Clvil Works)

The following three agencies purchased the blank tender documents and submitted
the tenders :

{i} M/s Fire-Pro System Engingers, Chandigarh.
{in} M/fs Chandi Contractors, Patiala
(i)  M/s IVRCL I&P Ltd., Hyderabad.




e

The Evaluation Report submitted by M/s Archigroup, the Architect {Annexurs ‘0¥
F_1d ) was put before the Tender Evaluation Committee. It was reported that
checked values of the quoted amounts are as under !

{i} M/s Fire-Pro System Engineers Rs. 41,12,365.00
{i) M/s Chandi Contractors Rs. 41,49,972,00
(i} Mfs IVRCL I&P Ltd, Rs. 51,22,640.00

Estimated cost of work is Rs. 33,46,510.81.

As recommended by the Architects, negotiations were held with M/s Fire Pro System
Engineers, the lowest tenderer by the Tender Evaluation Committee, The agency
offered @ rebate of 7% on the quoted rates. Accordingly the cost of work now
ameounts Rs. J8,24,500.00 against an estimate cost of Rs. 33,46,510,81 which is
14.28% higher than the estimated cost.

RCC and Reinforcement steel are the major items of execution in this tender. The
rates of cement and steel have increased much more than the DSR. index last fixed
w.e.f. 31,12.2005 on which the estimate is based, The effect of cement and steel at
the present cost is 12.13% of the estimated cost where as the excess over the
estimate as per the lowest bid is 14.28% Tender Evaluation Committee has
recommended this offer for approval.

The Committee may approve the Tender so that the work is awarded.

P-4




Agenda Item No. 13.2 - Construction of Phase II Buildings — Design of Guest
House and Convention Centre.

As decided the 12" meeting of the Standing Building Construction Committee,
the design of Guest House Building and Convention Centre was discussed in a
meeting of the sub committee for resolving issue regarding Architecture and
Technical Design for the Construction of FTU under the Chairmanship of Dr. R.S.
Khandpur held on 02-01-07 at Chandigarh. Sh. Chandra Mohan member BOG
FTU was a special invitee. The minutes of the meeting are attached as Annexure
‘E'P 414 ). The sub committee discussed the Buildings as under:-

Design of Guest House: - The Architects presented a revised sketch of
the Guest House duly incorporating VC suite on GF with independent access from
Oubside with private parking and sitting area. The building shall now house VC
Suite, 2 VIP Suites, 20 rooms with drivers and staff rooms. The subcommitter
discussed various aspects of design and approval the proposal with the condition
that the Architects shall rework on the design and layout of the Guest House.,

Design of Convention Centre: - After elaborate discussion
regarding capacity of the Convention Centre, the subcommittee decided that
Convention Centre with a Capacity of 1200 seats in the main auditorium 200
capacity seminar hail and 2 no banguet halls be constructed. Architects have
already prepared plans with this scope which have already been discussed &
approved by the sub committee.

The committee may approve the Construction of Guest House and the

Convention Centre.




ANMEXURE — A7 {:6/&,\‘)

Minutes of the meeting of the Evaluaticn Commiitee held under the chairmanship ol

Dr.R.S.Khandpur, Dircetor General PhSC for the evaluation of rhe tenders for 1he
External Public Health works on 2.01.2007 at Chandigarh

The following were present:

EE SR T L i

Dr. W.K Arora Repisirar, PTL

Mr. B.D Jashi PH Advisor, PTU

Mr. AN. Chowdhry CE.PTU

Mr. T.L. Dhall Ex En, PTU

Mr. Jeewan Kapur Architecl. Archigroup Architects,
Mr. Rajiv Aggarwal Architect, Archigroup Architecs,

Tenders for external PH works:

It was informed by the CE thal iniuzily the Un: ersity decided to invire single tender
for all the exiemnal works and inviled bids for re-qualification accordingly. Out of
five bidders who applied for pre-gualilicalic  only 1wo conlractors were found
suitable for pre-qualification. Since this numbe: was inadequate, it was decided in the
10™ meeting of the Standing Construction Commiittee to split the works in three parts.
The tenders were invited through prass which were to be received on 28.11.06. By
that dale only two agencies purchaszd the ender documents only for Waler Supply
works. No documents were purchased or the other lwo works, The date of receipt of
renders was extended o 20.12.2006, T'enders 3 no. in each case were duly received.

The estimate Jor the various works Fave been prepared by the Architects based on
DSR 2002 rates with an index of 31.9%% which had been declared wel. 31.12.05 for
scheduled items and market rates (or the non-scheduled ems.

The comparative statements of (he received bids prepared by the Archilecls werce
discussed in (he meeting of the commiitee which are delailed below:
a. Water Supply, Fire Protection System. Pumps and allied works and tube wells:

i. Three quotalions were received and evaluated. M/s Sun Engineering Co.
guoted the lowest which araounts o Rs, 83.12,570.00 against an cstimale
cost of Rs. 72.84.214.46 wh ch was found 14.11% higher than 1he eslimaled
cost,

ii. Neponations were held with Mis- Sim Engineering Co. who offered a
discounmt of 4% on the guowed raes. . ccordm[,]} the cost of works now
amounts 1o Rs, 79.80.067/- which is 9.5 % over Lhe eslimate.

The conunictee recommends Lhis offer © - approval,

b. External Sewerage. Drainape and 1iain Water Harvesting System works:
i, Three quotations were rece ved and craluated. M/s Chandi Contractors,
quoted the lowest which amounts o R .. 48,76,991.00 against an csimaie

e
AN G




| (s

P-7
k % '+ cost of Rs. 43,77.201.11 which was found 11.41% higher than the estiry
i} ; : =L
Bl | ; = a ]
g o Negotiations were held with M/s Chandi Contractors who increased the
" already offered discount 01"4% to 7% on the quoted rates, Accordingly the
Ay cost of works now amourts to Rs. 47,24,586/-, which is 7.94%, over Lhe
M| estimate.

1 Hﬁm committee recommends this offer for approval.
i _i:ll:- I Iﬁ{' . |
c. L!' nderground Water Tank and Pump Room (civil works):
i. Three qQuotations were received and evaluated. M/s Fire Pro System
Engineers quoted the lowest, which amounts to Rs, 41,12,365.00 against an

1 - 7
_Esflﬂ"lﬂl'ﬁ onot ~F T

%1 5. 33,46,510.81 which 'was found 22 8% higher than the

ii. Negotiations were held with M/s Fire Pro Systems Engineers who offered a
- discount of 7% on the quoted rates. Accordingly the cost of works now

amounts to Rs. 38,24,500/-, which is 14.28% over the estimate.

i ili. RCC and steel are the majcr items of execution in this tender. The rates of

g cement and steel have increased more than the applicable index, which is

- ' now one year old, The affect of increase in rates of only steel, (about 46 tons)

and cement (about 3000 bags) since December 2005 is as follows:

’ = Effectof Steel = 46tons (Rs.35000 - 21850%1.3193)
: ; = 2.84 lakhs :
* Effect of Cemen= 3000 bags (Rs.210 - 128.30*1.3193)
=1.22 lakhs :
‘v, 'Thus, the total effect of Steel and Cement is about 12.13% of the eslimated
§3 i ‘¢oat whereas the excess tender cost Is | $.28% as mentioned in (ii) above.

e
The committee recommends the offer { - approval,

R.D Joshi
PH Advisor, PTL

-—:-'-'i'-"“? Kepur 2{¥0 ¥
1loct,
Archigroup Architects

S

Senisin




-

ANNEXURE- B (é_[[a

" ARCHIGROUP ARCHITECTS (Regd)

34304 Sikka Complex, Preet Vihar Community Center, Delhi 110 092, Tel: 011 4242 1200

Reference No. : AA (R ¥PTU/ 2016
Date i January 2, 2007

Mr. A N. Chowdhry (Chief Engineer)
Punjab Technical University
Ladowali Sireet,

Jallandhar

Projecl: The new campus of the Punjab Technical Universily, Jallandhar.
Subject: Evaluation reports of the External PH works.

Sir,

With reference 10 the above mentioned subject, please find one copy of the evalueation
reponts along with comparative stalements for the following lenders:

1. Providing Water Supply, Fire Protection System, Pumps and allied works and
tube wells;
2, External Sewerage, Drainage and Rain Water Harvesting Syslem works; and

3. Underground Water Tank and Pump Room (civil works).
Thanking you,
Truly yours,

-
Rajiv Agghrwal

Encl; as §bove.

CC  The Regisirar, Punjab Teghnical University, Ladawali Street, Jalandhar {only
letter)




=
-..

“Ctps ) TEJ PAL SINGH ¥ P-3A
o s kgt Consulting Engineer géfm

Plumhing & Fue Proleclion

Name of Project : Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar , Punjab.

Name of Work : External Water Supply, Fire Protection Sysiem, Pumps & Allied
Works And Tubewelly

Tender Scrutiny Report

1. Geaernl
1.1 Tenders were invited by the Executive Engmeer PTU from Contractors registered
. under relvant classes with PWD, BRO, B& R of states of Punjab, Haryana,
Chandigarh, Delhi, CPWD, MES and other Contractors already prequalified by
PTU. Following three bids have been received:
1) Sun Engmeering Co. Bs 83, 12;3?(}_0(:-
b) Fire—pro Systcm Engineers Rs 92, 43004.00
¢) IVRCL Infracstructures & Rs 1,23,04,576.76
Projects Lid
& 2. Estimated Cost Of Work Rs 72,84.214.46

Tha estimale has been framaed an the hasis of rates from DSR for ilem which are
as per DSR_ and 31.93% anticipated enhancement has been added to update the
cost Rates were analysed for all the non DSR. ilems.

3, Observaiions/Comments
31 Sun Enginesring Co.: Rs 83, 12{5‘}'{10{]
a) Price quoted by the Vendor is the lowesL but it is about 15% higher 1han (he

eshmaled cost
&

207, Sector-37, NOIDA-201 303. Tel. 95120-2430013, 4346377 TelFax: 95 120-2430209
e~mail: tejpalsingh@ai irtelbroadband.in & igjpalsinghi@indianmes. com




b) Itis observed thart there are certam items underlined with red pen, for which the
tr;em quoted are genemlly high to very high. There is a good scope in reducing
coat.

3.2. Fire - pro System Fopineers: Rs 92 45"},004.0{?

a) Quoted rules are high to very high and the overall bid is 26% higher than the
eshinated cost However the position of this bud is L-2

b} All the high rates have been undedined with red pen.

3.3 IVRCL Infiustructures & Projects Lid :  Rs 1,23,04,576,76

"™} Quoted rates are consstently high to very high end overall prics is the highest

4. Recommendation :

4.1 Offered prices of IVRCL Infrastructure & Projecis Ltd and Fire - pro System
Engineers are very high and need not be considered any further.

4.2 Sun Engineering Co. who are the lowest (L-1) may be asked 10 review therr rates. ;
They may revise their rates which are unreasonably high or they may offer an

Unconditional overall rebate.

43 After obtmining the rebate they may be considered favourably for the award of work.

7. & A "

TEJPAL SINGH i LAWY

1* January, 2007




- URE - ¢ ° AP0,
| L ANNEX C TEJ PAL SINGH E%[n;

Consuliing Engineer
Pluubing & Fire Proeciion
il >

Jalandhar » Punjab,

& RainWater Harvesting Sysiem

Tender Scrutiny Repart

1. General

L1 Tenders were invited by the Executive Engineer PTU from Contractors registered
under relvant classes with PWD, BRO, B& R of states of Punjab, Haryana,
Chandigarh, Delhi, CPWD, MES and other Contrg
PTU. Following three

ctors already prequalified by
bids have been received-

a) /s Chandi Contractors

Rz 4876 991 00
b) Ms Fire— Pro System Engingers

Rs 54,&2}51100
c) M/SIVRCL Infracstructures & Rs 78,61260.00
Projects Lid -
2. Estimated Cost Of Work

Rs 43,77,201.11

A Observations/Covaments
3.1 Chandi Contractors © Rs 48,76,99] 00

a) Price quoted by the tenders is generally high and is 11% abpve lhe estimated
cost.

1

207, Sector-37, NOIDA-201 303, Tel. 95120-2430013, 4346377 Tel/Fax: 95120-2430299
e-amail: iejpalsingh@airtelbroadband in & tejpalsingh@indiatimes.com




/ [ :‘"‘* P'.‘ii i

b} Rates quoted for excavation are excessively high and there is a scope for

reduction in cost of these itemns,
c) Ral:esthdﬁnl!lanhulﬂu, S-W&RCCpipmandmnmtmnmﬂemhi,gh

3.2, Fire - pro System Engineers: Rs 54,02.350.00
8) Rates quoted are not balanced,
b) Offar of this tendarer i3 second lowest and is 23% sbove the estimatad cost.

3.3 IVRCL Infnstructures £ Projects 144 - Ra 78.61,260.00

a) Quoted mtes are generally high to very high and offer is the highesl. The offered
" priceis 70% higher than the estimated cost,

-
4.1 Offer of Fire- pro dnd IVRCL sre quite high and nesd not be consideresd any furher.

42 Chandi Contractors may be asked to review their hid and offer suitabls rebate and
they may be considered favourably for the award of work,

“y.@ pasvis

TRIPAL SINGH \w e
) A, il
1 January, 2007 %1:1;7

) b



e E

) ANNEXURE — D

Name of _E‘mjact: Funjab Technical University,.dalandhar » Punjab.

Name of Wnrk: Conatruction of Underground Water Tank & Pump Room (Civil
Works) in Phase 1

Tender Secrutiny Report

1. Genern)

1.1 Tenders were inviled by the Execulive Engineer PTU from Contractors registered
- under relvant classes with PWD, BRO, B& R of siates of Punjab, Haryana,
Chandigarh, Delhi, CPWD, MES and other Contractors already prequalified by
PTU. Following three bids have been received:

8)- Fire — pro System Engineers Rs 41,12,365.00
b) M/s Chandi Contraciors | Rs 41,49.972.00
c) M/ IVRCL Infrzcsirucoures & Rs 51,22.640.00
Projects Ltd
2. Estimated Cost OF Work Rs 33,46,510.81

The estimate has been framed on the basis ol rates from DSR for item which BrE

as per DSR. and 31.93% anlicipared enhancement has been added to update the
cost. Rales were analyzed for all the non DSR ilems.

3. Observations/Comments
3.1  Fire - pro System Engiuneers ; Rs41,12,365.00
a} Price quoted by the tenderer is the lowest but is 22.8% above the estimaied cosL.

b) Rates quoled are excessively high and there is scope for reduclion in overall
st '

¢) All high rates have been underlined with red pen,
|




1.2, M/fs Ch.and.l Contractors . Rs 41,49,972.00 \— !

a) Offer of this lenderer is second lowesi and 24% abave Lhe estimated cost.

3.3 IVRCL Infrastructures & Projects Lid : Rs 51,22,640.00

8) Quoted rates are generally high to very high and offer is Lthe highest, The offered
Rrice is 53% higher than the estimated cost.

4. Recommendation :

4.1 IVRCL is quite high and need not be considered any further.
4.2 Offers of Fire - pro System Engineers and Chandi Contractors are quite close,

Efforts may be made to obtain besl possibls rebate and the lowest of the two may be
considered favorably for award of worl,

TEJPAL SINGH E)‘”
i, 7‘} )
1 January, 2007 *’ R%W
| B ) 4
LERY

\J



ANMEXURE - PUNJAB

PAL
TECHNICAL
@) r i &F UniveasiTy

uwaeaf?ﬁmrﬂrﬁeafﬂ:ﬁﬂma

L'.':I!ﬂ
.:::::J!!!

Ref. ND--RW-I-W”"FA cov ooy 1y IEEva Date :..0.9.7.9/:07

To

1. Sh. Chandra Mohan
Member BOG, PTU
H.No. 202, Sccror 36 —A,

Chandigarh
. Dr. VK. Arora Registear, PTU
3, Sl 5. L. Kaushal
Advisor Architect PTU
2863 Nector 42 — C, Chandigarh
4. 5h. A.N. Chowdhry, Chief Engineer, PTU
A Sh, Rajiv Aggarwal, M/S Archigroup Architectls

3/304 Sikka Complex, Preet Vihar
Community Centre, Vikas Marg Delhi.

Subjject:- Minutes of the Building Sub Committee held under the Chairmanship ol
Dr. RS Khandpur 2.G. PGSTC on 02/01/07 at Chandigarh,

Dear 51

Please find enclosed the minutes of the above said mecting for your kind information and
necessary aclion please,

Thanking you
|
Youps sincerely

P

(T.L. Dhall) o 4,07
Execulive Engincer

CCo o Privawe Sceretary 6o the Direcior General Pushpa Gural Science Citv, 60-61
Beclor 34 - C, Chandigarh for []'IL Kind information ol Dr. RS, Khandpur 13,0

PGHC Please,

Site Office : Jaiandhar Kapurihala Highway , KAPURTHALA-144601. Telefax : 0181-5574006
&-mail . larsemdhall@gmail.com




Minuies of the Mceting of Lhe Building Sub Committee held at Chandigurh
on 2.01.2007 under the Chairmunship of Dr. R.S.Khandpur. DG PGSC

The following were present:

L)

i. Mr. Chandramohan Member BOG

2. D VK Arora Registrar, PTU

3. Mr. AN. Chowdhry CE, PTU

4. Mr 5.L. Kaushal Advisor Archilecture, PTU

5 Mrc T Dhall Ex En, PTU

6. M Jc-.-.\_-.-'an Kapur Archilect, Archigroup Archilects,
1. Mr Rajiv Aggarwal Archinect, Archigroup Archilecs,

bil.ﬂ.rt_‘ml finish_of the Residences: The architects presented a proposal showing a
cgmbmminn of washed aggregate (grit) as the main finish with stone bands to provide
visual continuity from the main building; showed pictures of buildings with similar
fEnisIms; and also explained that grit is one of the leest expensive mainienance free
finishes. Dhoulpur stone may be used as stone apgregate, The proposal wis accepted by
the sub-commitles,

Design ol the Guest House: The architects presented a revised skeeh of e Guest Houwse
duly incarporating the ¥C's suite or the ground floor with an independent access Iram
ourside and its private parking and sitling area. The building now houses Lhe {ollowinp:

a. Ground Floor: entrance lobby with carc-taker’s room, one VO suile, one dining

room, one lounge, one kitchen with staff areas,

b. First Flaor: 11 single rooms wilh attached toilets, 2 V1P suites;

. Hecond Floor: Nine rooms with adached toilels; and

d. Third Flowr: 2 drivers and stafl rooms

The proposal was approved by the Sub Committes, However the design amd layoul
reguires reworking,

Seating capacity of the Convention Center; The opinion of the members varied between
a-capacily al 400 seals 10 2000 seals, Capacltics of convention ¢enters in various Indian
and loreign universitics were discussed, The intended uses ol the convention cenler and
the Frequeney of evenls per year were also discussed in detail, Archilects cxpliined
the desipn of the alresdy approved convention center and pave a historical backpround
that  the desipn had undergone changes in the 3 previous mectings of the Lhis commitiee
in which additions and alterations to the capacity and the facilities had been incorporaled.
Evenlually it was decided that the design incorporaling 1200 sean in the maim audiorium,
200 capacity seminar hall and 2 banquet halls may be retained.

The meeting ended with thanks 1o the chair,

s,



